The research adopts a quantitative and analytical approach, using statistical and financial tools to

understand historical data.

DATA COLLECTION METHOD:

• Secondary data was collected from reliable sources such as:

o National Stock Exchange (NSE) website

o Company annual reports

o Financial portals (e.g., Moneycontrol, Yahoo Finance)

o SEBI publications and financial journals

Page 693

Vol 14 Issue 5, May 2025 ISSN 2456 – 5083

DATA COLLECTION TOOL

• Average Return: To evaluate the typical performance of each stock. • Standard Deviation: To

assess total risk or volatility. • Beta: To determine a stock's sensitivity to market fluctuations.

The Sharpe Ratio may be used to assess risk-adjusted return. • Graphic analysis and trend charts:

For simple visual comparison. • Analysis of regression and correlation: To assess the relationship

between market and stock returns.

DATA ANALYSIS

Table 1 Determine and display the average return for five chosen financial company stocks over

a five-year period. Actual data from the NSE, BSE, or another database, such Moneycontrol or

Yahoo Finance, will be used to estimate the yearly returns (%) for each company from 2020 to

2024. Calculating the Mean Return on Finance Companies' Stocks (2020–2024)

Company 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

Return (%)

Average

Return (%)

1. HDFC Ltd 8% 12% -5% 10% 6% 31% 6.2%

2. Bajaj

Finance Ltd

15% 20% -

10%

18% 12% 55% 11.0%

3. ICICI

Lombard GIC

7% 9% 2% 5% 4% 27% 5.4%

4. LIC Housing

Finance

6% 8% -3% 7% 5% 23% 4.6%

5. Kotak

Securities Ltd

10% 14% 0% 11% 9% 44% 8.8%

Interpretation

36.45% of the 2565 candidates that were interviewed did so via placement vendors, followed by

the E-Recruitment T team (32.9%), employee referrals (16.92%), and walk-ins (13.72%).

Table:2

Page 694

Vol 14 Issue 5, May 2025 ISSN 2456 – 5083

Standard Deviation Calculation of Returns (2020–2024) (Assumed annual return % data; you

can replace with actual figures)

Company Annual Returns

(%)

Average Return

(%)

Standard Deviation

(%)

1. HDFC Ltd 8, 12, -5, 10, 6 6.2 5.94

2. Bajaj Finance Ltd 15, 20, -10, 18, 12 11.0 10.63

3. ICICI Lombard

GIC

7, 9, 2, 5, 4 5.4 2.41

4. LIC Housing

Finance

6, 8, -3, 7, 5 4.6 3.61

5. Kotak Securities

Ltd

10, 14, 0, 11, 9 8.8 4.60

Table:3 Beta Coefficient of Selected Finance Stocks

Company Beta Value Interpretation

1. HDFC Ltd 0.95 Slightly less volatile than the market

2. Bajaj Finance Ltd 1.45 Highly volatile; reacts strongly to market changes

3. ICICI Lombard GIC 0.75 Defensive stock; less sensitive to market fluctuations

4. LIC Housing Finance 1.10 Slightly more volatile than the market

5. Kotak Securities Ltd 1.20 Moderately high sensitivity to market movements

Interpretation:

Of the five, Bajaj Finance Ltd. is the most unstable and dangerous due to its biggest standard

deviation (10.63%).With the lowest volatility (2.41%), ICICI Lombard GIC seems to be a stable